MEMORANDUM

To: Vernon Morris

Cc: Derek Lyons, Suzanne Withenshaw
From: Evelyn Baxter

Date: July 27, 2005

Subject: Employment [ssue

Further to our discussion of July 26, 2005, this memo will confirm that you informed
Derek and me that you are currently running for Chief of Muskrat Dam. The election is
set for July 28.

There is a possibility that you may be elected and will have to resign your position as
Restorative Justice Worker. In the event that this occurs, you have undertaken io do as
much as possible to ensure a smooth transition with respect to updating your current
files and to shipping all NALSC property to the Sioux Lookout office at your expense.

You also indicated that if you are elected you will give notice of same in writing
immediately.

In the event that you are not elected, you have acknowledged the need to improve your
communication with me and your supervisor, and that certain important matters that
impact on your ability to perform your duties must be handled in writing and include the
Executive Director in the discussions.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation on the above.




NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES ATTENDANCE SUMMARY 2005-2006

Employee: \/ l\/“-‘JP RIS Position: o Supervisor: D . Lyons
Date of Employment: Jl gisd A Amq Last Evaluation: Last Raise:
! —
Kesionep Jury a9 /Q S
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Bereave- REFER TO
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April 1, 2005 — September 30, 2005

April 2005 July 2005
Sunday Monday | Tuesday Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday
1 T /r 1 2
3 - |4 T |5 6 7 g 9 3 4, 5, 6 ( 7, 8 9
IO p shheof |3k ok | Sakeolr | 1kheof
10 1 12 13 4\ 115 16 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
| O[ & *“
17 J;BS\q;, 19{,5 {20, Sk 21 22 23 17 18 191_[;', 20 21 22 23
" olT of7 of T Sofs
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 L] 30
31 f?‘" Jf
May 2005 _ Aug 2005
Sunday [ Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday | Saturday Sunday | Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday Saturday
1 2 3 4 3k L~ 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6
o 2. D
) o/T
8 9 10 11 ; 12 13 14 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
15 16 17 18 193 hr 20 21 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
l)‘T
22 23 24 &\r\ 25 Lﬂw 26 27 28 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
.'T "31 )
29 30 3 28 29 30 31
June 2005 _ September 2005
Sunday | Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday | Saturday Sunday | Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday | Friday | Saturday
1 2.4 Loy 3 4 1 2 3
Q)T
5 6 7 8 9 10 1 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
12 1331M 14 15 16 ~ 17- 18 1 12 13 14 15 16 17
°/y . O M
19 20 / 21 22 23 24 .| 25 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
H},ul, oy
26 2)3 28 29 30 =3 25 26 27 28 29 30
b o




October 1, 2005 — March 31, 2006

October 2005 January 2006
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’ 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 g 10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 29 30 31
30 31
November 2005 February 2006
Sunday Monday | Tuesday Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 ' 3 4 5 1 2 3 4
6 7 18 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 8 10 11
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 12 i3 14 15 16 17 18
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
27 28 29 20 26 27 28
December 2005 March 2006
Sunday Monday | Tuesday | Wednesday ) Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday
1 2 3 1 2 3 4
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
25 28 27 28 29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 31




A oAl R

‘
E
2
i
‘:‘i
]
%
.

NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 2005 TO MARCH 31, 2006

Employee Name: Vernon Morris, Restorative Justice Worker
Date of Hire: July 12, 2004

First Quarter Period April 1. 2005 to June 30, 2005

Yacation
Total Vacation Days available: 15 (to be used by March 31, 2006)

Sick Days

0 day has been taken from the yearly allowance of 15 days
Special Leave

28 hours has been taken from the yearly allowance of 35 hours
Overtime Hours Accumulated

49 hours accumulated

Compensatory Time

7 hrs taken from the yearly allowance at 35 o/t hours worked

The above information is taken from your timesheets. If there is a discrepancy, please
contact me as soon as possible.

Please Note: any time you have taken after June 30" is NOT recorded in the above.
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NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
REQUEST FOR LEAVE/OVERTIME RECCRD

- j__ J Please pravida copies as follows:
vatE: . % ! N i
e 1 copy — Employee

Name of Employee: w 1 copy - Finance/HR
1 copy - Supervisor

Position: R 0.

Supervisor: : 5 .&{‘dt— R, ! <

A, LEAVE REQUESTED: Form required 3 days in advance for V, M, Y, D,
Number of Hours: Z Data: :udu! 4 lgj& .

Number of Days: | From(Day Month Yaar): MT.: : J:—M ES |
(f sick leave — medical certificate provided? Yes No

c, JI

[Typa of L.eave 1D or C Leave — Reason given:
W = Vacation 8 = Sick , 9
M = Marriage D = Special
¥ = Compansatery | G = Compassionale., ==
J = Court ’ B =Bereavemant . %
. —— ) 1 C7 /
Employee's U M Supervisor's : ) { A
ngn;tura ‘m/a Signature ; A -
Date L.:]. LA ;& J NS Date Lﬂ 2 2200
Executive Director Approval Dats:

({Required for D, C, B Laavs)

s overRTIMEREcorp: 3

[Reason:
Datas (Day Month Yesr):
Mumber ef Hours: Number of Days:
Empiayes's Supervisors
Signature Signature

Z-acutive Directar Signaldre Date:
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NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
REQUEST FOR LEAVE/OVERTIME RECORD

Please provide copies as

Date: -Jm!e /Y ,Zc0S. follows:
N of Empioyes: on Mavri's ' 1 copy - Employee
g 1 copy — Finance/HR
on;
P _ KT Wl 1 copy - Supervisor
Supervisar: '
Lesek - E. l{? ons .
A. LEAVE REQUESTED: D Form required 3 days in advance for V, M, Y, D, C,J.
Number of Hours: __LL_ Date:
Number of Days: a
A ; IF
From (ddmmyy): _~June o4 /05 To. June 4o /05
3 /
If sick leave — medical certificate provided Y or N? ) D !
Type of Leave Specify Code: [ A |
If Special Leave or Compassionate Leave — Reason given:
V = Vacation $ = Sick ; . : ;
M = Marriage D = Special VUL
Y = Compensatory  C = Compassionate a'm/y da e
J = Court B = Bereavement
Employee's N Supervisor's
Signature Signature

A
Date ?AﬁLéﬂ,/as Date
Executive Directér Approval 7 /j ¢

(Required for D, C, B Leave) - Date: Jc’ it 17 / o

B. OVERTIME RECORD: (J

Dates (Day Month Year) Reason:
Number of Hours:
Number of Days!
Employee's Supervisor's
Signature Signature
Executive Director

Signature Date:




NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

REQUEST FOR LEAVE/OVERTIME RECORD

A - N (S :; c : Please provide copies

ANZ AT h| 5 L Lopies as follows;
Employee: Y T " 1 copy — Employee

bameiof Bmp o \VI= /A ae)Va e (77271 B 1 copy — Finance/HR

1 copy - Supervisor "

Date:

Position: F\ }-\\J-‘ .
SUpRIVIIOT: Dever, ENYonsS
A. LEAVE REQUESTED: Form required 3 days in advance forV, M, Y, D, C, J.
Number of Hours: Date: :
Number of Days: J_From(Day Month Year): To: f" LAy 4 !’ }L_)
' |

If sick leave — medical certificate provided? Yes No
Type of Leave IfD or C Leave - Reason given:
V=Vacation  _ S=Sick * J‘ GA et K f’w;\ v /_),k;-'c (a bt O
M = Marriage ___D=Special > el g ,
Y= Compensatory C = Compassionate o /i — _
sk B arezament LSl -S_CK_/‘,) fog, I N@rday © g o

Employee's | | !\/\,ﬁ”ﬂ Supervisor's 114 2 7. .

Signature _|_ ] \ </‘\ Signature Nl £ Fre=
Date % (w\@u\ £ \(’)r Date Sy D~ 2005
Executive Director Approval '

(Required for D, C, B Leave) Y /L/ Date:

B. _ OVERTIME RECORD: (J
Reason:

Dates (Day Month Year):
Number of Hours: Number of Days: ______

Employee’s Supervisor's

Signature Signature _
Date: - S

Executive Director Signature




APR-5-2005 14:51 FROM:NISHNAWBE ASKI LEGAL 18877377297 TO: 18076223024 P.2

Date: AP‘_;\ NS 2EaS
Poaltion: . R RENE
Supervisor: l\.E \ !S! E | | S / Cela c .|

Please pravido coplas as follows:

1 copy - Emp!oyae

1 copy — Financa/HR
1 copy - Supervisor

A LEAVE REQUESTED: ﬁ Form required 3 days In ndvance for V, M, Y,D,C,J.

Number of Hours:__ Daw:_A:pﬁLS_,_;moSL-—

Number of Days: ]_From(D-y Month Yean): ﬁ.[d_-j/aﬁ‘ro : &R / oM I/ NS

It sick leave — medical certificate provided? Yes No

[ Type of Leave IfD or C Leave - Reason given:
< l-u.;.... ra s._..;\- ‘
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Y = Compensatory C =Compassionale_, P,
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E=7—4
Date é@;ﬂ 95!&5‘: w /Ob

Executive Director Approval
(Required for D, C, B Leave)

B.  OVERTIME RECORD: (3

(Reason:
Dates (Day Month Yeasr):
Number of Hours: _____ Number of Days:
Employee's Supervisor's
Signature Signature

Executive Director Signature

Date:
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Suzanne

From: Evelyn Baxter [ebaxter@nanlegal.on.ca]

Sent: 25 July 2005 14:41

To: Celina Reitberger ; Derek Lyons ; MJ Robinson; Suzanne Withenshaw
Subject: Vernon

I just spoke to the Muskrat Dam electoral officer. Nominations took place on July 20, 2005. They are a custom
band.

Evelyn J. Baxter, B.A,, LL.B.
Executive Director

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
86 S. Cumberland Street
Thunder Bay, Ontario P7B 2V3

(807) 622-1413 (0)

(807) 622-3024 (f)
(807) 628-3187 (c)

25/07/2005

)



MEMORANDUM

To: All Staff

Cc: Board Members

From: Evelyn Baxter Robinson, Executive Director
Date: July 13, 2004

Subject: New Restorative Justice Worker

| am pleased to inform you all that Vernon Morris, of Muskrat Dam, is our new Zone 3
Restorative Justice Worker. He will be starting on July 19, 2004, and wil! be working out
of the Sioux Lookout office (the “clubhouse”).

Please join me in welcoming Vernon to the NALSC team. | look forward to seeing what
Vernon can do to boost our program in the west.

If anyone has any questions, please call/see me or Derek. Meegwetch!

Evelyn
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Mailing Address:

86 S. Cumberland Street
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7B 2V3

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024

E-mail: info@nanlegal.on.ca

Website:
Http://www.nanlegal.on.ca

Head Office:

Mattagami First Nation
75 Helen Street
P.O. Box 99
Via Gogama, Ontario
POM 1WO

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services

Corporation
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Mr. Vernon Morris
Box 738

3 Park Street

Sioux Lookout, Ontario
P8T 1Bl1

Dear Mr. Morris;
RE: OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT

Thank you for your interest in NALSC and for participating in the interview
and selection process. After contacting your references, we are pleased to
offer you the position of Restorative Justice Worker — Zone 3 (West). This
offer, however, will be contingent on your undertaking to provide us with a
CPIC report by 5:00 P.M. (EST) Wednesday, July 14™ 2004. If you require
an extension to complete this undertaking please contact Derek E. Lyons,
Restorative Justice Coordinator, as soon as possible to arrange for an
alternate submission date and time.

You shall commence your employment at our satellitt NALSC offices
(located at 76 Front Street, Sioux Lookout, Ontario) on July 19", 2004, at
9:00 AM (CST). Your hours of work will be from 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM
daily. Your salary will be $35,000 per year. Please note, for status Indians
this income is currently tax exempt. Working out of the Sioux Lookout
office, you will be responsible for serving the communities in your zone in
the delivery of Restorative Justice. Please be advised, the term of your
employment is dependent on the continued funding of the Restorative
Justice Program at NALSC and your work performance before and after a
probationary period.

Derek E. Lyons is the Program Coordinator, and as such will be your direct
supervisor. Pursuant to the policies of NALSC, you will be on probation for
a period of 3 months, at which time your performance will be reviewed.
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For the first week or so of your employment, you will be oriented and
trained by the Program Coordinator in Sioux Lookout. We will also get you

set up on payroll and benefits.

The overall conditions of your employment are governed by the Policies of
NALSC and as they are amended from time to time.

We look forward to working with you and welcome your assistance in the
delivery of NALSC Restorative Justice Program. Welcome to the NALSC

team!

Sincerely,
NISHNAWBE ASKI LEGAL SERVICES

A .

Evelyn J. Baxter
Executive Director

c.c.
Derek E. Lyons, Restorative Justice Coordinator

Hiring Committee
Personnel File



Mailing Address:

86 S, Cumberland Street
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7B 2vV3

Tel: (B07) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024

E-mail; info@nanlegal.on.ca
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Head Office:

Mattagami First Nation
75 Helen Sireet
P.O. Box 99
Via Gogama, Ontario
POM TWO

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
Corporation
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Personal and Confidential

April 1, 2004

Vernon Morris

c/o Legal Aid Ontario — Sioux Lookout
P.O. Box 187

Sioux Lookout, ON PS8T 1A3

Dear Vernon:
RE: Employment with NALSC

This letter is to confirm your employment and the current status of your personnel
file with NALSC. Your current job description is attached hereto and will be
placed in your file.

You were hired on July 14, 2004, and are currently a Restorative Justice Worker
under the Restorative Justice Program. Your current salary is $34,500.00 per
year,

You are entitled to paid vacation days in the amount of 2 weeks per year.

According to your personnel file, you have not yet been evaluated. Once the new
evaluation forms are finalized, you will be evaluated as soon as possible for your
probationary period.

We trust that this is satisfactory.

Sincerely,

ot

Evelyn J. Baxter
Executive Director

Encl.

c.c. Personnel File
Derek Lyons, Restorative Justice Coordinator
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NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES

%
; RESTORATIVE JUSTICE WORKER
&

JOB DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION:

Under the Restorative Justice Initiative, a pilot project jointly funded by Legal Aid Ontario
and the Department of Justice, the Restorative Justice Workers will be responsible for
delivering and reporting on the implementation and progress of the initiative in the target
communities funded under the project.

DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES:

» Complete training in facilitation of Community Accountability Conferencing (CAC).

s Visit the communities to determine their level of progress in CAC and hold
community meetings to educate and to determine needs and wishes.

o Liaise with court, police, judges, and probation officers to arrange for mechanism to
divert charges to CAC.

e Visit each community twice monthly and conduct at least one CAC per visit as
resources tolerate.

e Provide resources for Community Justice Circles and back-up those who wish to
conduct their own CA Conferences.

e Maintain records of conferences and provide follow-up reports and final reports once
agreements are completed.

e Provide database spreadsheet information on a monthly basis.

e Obtain qualitative community evaluation of services provided on a monthly basis.

e Attend Courts as they occur to liaise with Crown, Police, Probation Officers, and
Justice Committee to arrange conferences,

¢ Hold community meetings to educate them in diversion and to determine needs and
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wishes on a bi-monthly basis,
e Submit monthly database and quantitative evaluation reports.

o Perform other related duties as required in furtherance of the mandate of the
Corporation.

ACCOUNTABILITY:

The Restorative Justice Workers are responsible to the Restorative Justice Coordinator
for day to day activities and to the Executive Director for overall work performance.

QUALIFICATIONS:

The Restorative Justice Worker should have a post secondary diploma in law, advocacy,
paralegal, social work, mental health or related area of study. Experience and knowledge
of Aboriginal issues and the current legal system is a must.

SALARY RANGE:

This position pays $30,000 to $45,000 per year. This is a full time position. Itisnota
managerial position.

Updated June, 2004
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Fax: (807) 622-3024
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Head Office:

Mattagami First Nation
75 Helen Street
P.O. Box 99
Via Gogama, Ontario
POM 1WO

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Scervices

orporation
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October 28", 2004

Attention: Vernon Morris, Restorative Justice Worker
c/o LAO Sioux Lookout

P.O. Box 187

76 Front Street

Sioux Lookout, Ontario

P8T 1A3

Dear Vernon,
RE: SUMMER BEAVER MEDIATION

Just a note to add to your request for leave next week to attend at the
Summer Beaver mediation. First, we think it is very good of you to offer
your services for such an important exercise - the Summer Beaver
mediation. We are sure that you will do a great job there.

While there, and as we had discussed on the telephone, if you are being
paid a stipend or commission for your services your leave will not be a
paid leave by NAN Legal. Also, the Executive Director has stated that
such leave be a classified as a Vacation leave not a Personal leave. She has
also advised that your probation period be extended by one week for this
absence.

I hope that you do well in Summer Beaver, as I know you will. Please
contact me anytime to review the above or is you have any questions
arising from the aforementioned.

Kind Regards,
NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES

B AR
Derek E. Lyons,
Restorative Justice Coordinator

c.c.- Evelyn J. Baxter, Executive Director
Suzanne Withenshaw, Business Manager
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Datex:

Time: 10:51 AM

10/08/2005

EMPLOYEE CHEQUE HISTORY REPORT

NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICE
SITE 6 R.R.#4
FORT WILLIAM FIRST NATION
THUNDER BAY, ON

BOX 23,

P7C4Z2

Page no. 1

(DETAILED)

Pay Periods 01 to 16 in 2005 - Code VERNON

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax

EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE

MORRIS

1346.

1346.

32

** Net Pay **
Regular Pay
CPP/QPP

Quebec Tax

Vac Pay Earned
FAA RgDed

Period:

Regular Hours
Overtime Pay
EI Premiums
QHSF

FAA RgBen
EXPENS SpPay

002279

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77
125.00

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax

EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE

MORRIS
1346.
1346.

32.
18.

** Net Pay **
Regular Pay
CPP/QPP

Quebec Tax
Vac Pay Earned
FAA RgDed

Period:

Date: 27/01/05

Regular Hours
Overtime Pay
EI Premiums
QHSF

FAA RgBen
EXPENS SpPay

002301

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77
541.41

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax

EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE RgBen

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax

EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE RgBen

MORRIS

1346.

1346.

32.

18.

2346.

2346.

57 .

** Net Pay **
Regular Pay
CPP/QPP
Quebec Tax

Vac Pay Earned

FAA RgDed

Period:

Date: 10/02/05

Regular Hours
Overtime Pay
EI Premiums
QHSF

FAA RgBen
EXPENS SpPay

002323

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77
792.24

** Net Pay **
Regular Pay
CPP/QPP

Quebec Tax

Vac Pay Earned
FAA RgDed

S2 Period:

Date: 24/02/05

Regular Hours
Overtime Pay
EI Premiums
QHSF

FAA RgBen
EXPENS SpPay

002345

.00
.00
45.75
.00
80.77
357.00

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax

EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE RgBen
TRAVEL SpPay

MORRIS

1346.

1346.
32.

S2 Period:

** Net Pay **
Regular Pay
CPP/QPP

Quebec Tax
Vac Pay Earned
FAA RgDed

2235.
1346.

Date:

10/03/05

Regular Hours
Overtime Pay
EI Premiums
QHSF

FAA RgBen
EXPENS SpPay

002366

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77
200.00

VERNON VERNON

MORRIS

Date: 24/03/05

002387
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’Datea 10/08/2005 NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICE
Time: 10:51 AM BOX 23, SITE 6 R.R.#4
* FORT WILLIAM FIRST NATION
THUNDER BAY, ON P7C4Z2

Page no. 2

EMPLOYEE CHEQUE HISTORY REPORT (DETAILED)
Pay Periods 01 to 16 in 2005 - Code VERNON

Groas Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax
EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE RgBen

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax
EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE RgBen

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax

EI Earnings

EI Employer
LIFE RgBen

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax
ET Earnings

ET Employer
LIFE RgBen

VERNON VERNON

Gross Pay
Overtime Hours
Federal Tax
ETI Earnings
EI Employer
LIFE RgBen

VERNON VERNON

Grogs Pay
Overtime Hours

1346.15 ** Net Pay ** 1174.26 Regular Hours .00
.00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay .00
.00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums 26.25
1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF .00
32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen 80.77
18.27 FARL RgDhed 80.77
MORRIS S2 Period: 07 Chqg Date: 07/04/05 No: 002408
1346.15 ** Net Pay ** 1174.26 Regular Hours .00
.00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay .00
.00 CPP/QPP 64 .87 EI Premiums 26.25
1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF .00
32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen 80.77
18.27 FAA RagDed 80.77
MORRIS 52 Period: 08 Chg Date: 21/04/05 No: 002429
1346.15 *#% Nel Pay ** 1224 .26 Regular Hours .00
00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay .00
.00 CPP/QFP 64.87 EI Premiums 26.25
1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF .00
32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen 80.77
18.27 FAA RgDed 80.77 TRAVEL SpPay 50.00
MORRIS 52 Period: 09 Chg Date: 05/05/05 No: 002450
1346.15 *% Net Pay *+* 1174.26 Regular Hours .00
.00 Regulaxr Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay .00
.00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums 26.25
1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF .00
32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen 80.77
18.27 FARA RgDed 80.77
MORRIS 52 Period: 10 Chg Date: 19/05/05 No: 002473
1346.15 *% Net Pay ** 1174.26 Regular Hours .00
.00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay .00
.00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums 26.25
1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF .00
32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen 80.77
18.27 FAA RgDed 80.77
MORRIS s2 Period: 11 Chqg Date: 02/06/05 No: 002496
1346.15 *% Net Pay ** 1299.26 Regular Hours .00
.00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay .00




" Date: 10/08/2005

no. 3

002523

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77

002550

.00
.00
26,25
.00
80.77

002577

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77

002604

.00
.00
26.25
.00
80.77

002632
.00

.00
13.12

NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAIL SERVICE Page
Time: 10:51 AM BOX 23, SITE 6 R.R.#4
) FORT WILLIAM FIRST NATION
THUNDER BAY, ON B7C4Z2
EMPLOYEE CHEQUE HISTORY REPORT (DETATILED)
Pay Periods 01 to 16 in 2005 - Code VERNON
Federal Tax .00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums
EI Earnings 1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF
EI Employer 32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen
LIFE RaBen 18.27 FAA RgDhed 80.77 EXPENS SpPay
VERNON VERNON MORRIS 52 Period: 12 Chg Date: 16/06/05 No:
Gross Pay 1346.15 ** Net Pay ** 1174 .26 Regular Hours
Overtime Hours .00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay
Federal Tax .00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums
EI Farnings 1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF
EI Employer 32.76 Vac Pay EBarned 53.85 FAA RgBen
LIFE RgBen 18.27 FAA RgDed 80.77
VERNON VERNON MORRIS 82 Period: 13 Chg Date: 30/06/05 No:
Gross Pay 1346.15 ** Net Pay ** 1174.26 Regular Hours
Overtime Hours .00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay
Federal Tax .00 CPP/QPP 64.87 ETI Premiums
EI Earnings 1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF
EI Employer 32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen
LIFE RgBen 18.27 FAA RgDed 80.77
VERNON VERNON MORRIS 52 Period: 14 Chg Date: 14/07/05 No:
Gross Pay 1346.15 ** Net Pay ** 1413.26 Regular Hours
Overtime Hours .00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay
Federal Tax .00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums
EI Earnings 1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF
EI Employer 32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen
LIFE RgBen 18.27 FAA RgDed 80.77 EXPENS SpPay
VERNON VERNON MORRIS S2 Period: 15 Chg Date: 28/07/05 No:
Gross Pay 1346.15 ** Net Pay ** 1330.26 Regular Hours
Overtime Hours .00 Regular Pay 1346.15 Overtime Pay
Federal Tax .00 CPP/QPP 64.87 EI Premiums
EI Earnings 1346.15 Quebec Tax .00 QHSE
EI Employer 32.76 Vac Pay Earned 53.85 FAA RgBen
LIFE RgBen 18.27 FAA RgDed 80.77 EXPENS SpPay
VERNON VERNON MCRRIS 52 Period: 16 Chg Date: 11/08/05 No:
Gross Pay 673.07 ** Net Pay *+* 729.62 Regular Hours
Overtime Hours .00 Reqular Pay 673.07 Overtime Pay
Federal Tax .00 CPP/QPP 31.56 EI Premiums
EI Earnings 673.07 Quebec Tax .00 QHSF

.00



fDate; 10/08/2005 NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICE Page no. 4
Time: 10:51 AM BOX 23, SITE 6 R.R.#4
+ FORT WILLIAM FIRST NATION
THUNDER BAY, ON P7CaZ2

EMPLOYEE CHEQUE HISTORY REPORT (DETAILED)
Pay Periods 0l to 16 in 2005 - Code VERNON

EI Employer 16.37 Vac Pay Earned 26.92 FAA RgBen 80.77
LIFE RgBen 18.27 FAR RgDed 80.77 EXPENS SpPay 182.00



i)
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Date:- 10/08/2005 NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICE Page no. 5

Time: 10:51 AM BOX 23, SITE 6 R.R.#4
’ FORT WILLIAM FIRST NATION
THUNDER BAY, ON P7C4Z2
EMPLOYEE CHEQUE HISTORY REPORT (DETAILED)
Pay Periods 01 to 16 in 2005
EMPLOYEE [ VERNON ] TOTALS - VERNON MORRIS
Regular Hours .00 Federal Tax .00
Overtime Hours .00 Quebec Tax .00
———————————— EI Premiums 426.37
.00 Canada Pension 1054.11
Quebec Pension .00
Regular Pay 21865.32 Regular Deductions 1292.32
Overtime Pay .00 Special Deductions .00
Vac Pay to Gross L0000 mmemmceee——-
Special Earnings 3628.65 2,772.80
25,493.97 Total Net 22,721.17
Quebec Hosp. Ins. .00 Regular Benefits 1584 .64
Sicktime Taken 0 Vac Days Taken .00
Sicktime Earned 0 Vac Pay Taken .00
EI Employer 532.11 Vac Pay Earned 874.67
——————————————————————————————— Regular Benefits ------------------------—-------
FAA 12%82.32 LIFE 292.32
—————————————————————————————— Regular Deductions -------==-------------==--=-----~
FAR 1292 .32
——————————————————————————————— Special Earnings --------=-----------------oooo-
EXPENS 2717.65 TRAVEL 911.00



et

Date:~ 10/08/2005 NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICE Page no. 6
T}me: 10:51 AM BOX 23, SITE 6 R.R.i#4

FORT WILLIAM FIRST NATION

THUNDER BAY, ON P7C4Z2

EMPLOYEE CHEQUE HISTORY REPORT (DETAILED)
Pay Periods 01 to 16 in 2005

GRAND TOTALS

Regular Hours .00 Federal Tax .00
Overtime Hours .00 Quebec Tax .00
———————————— EI Premiums 426.37

.00 Canada Pension 1054.11

Quebec Pension .00

Regulaxr Pay 21865.32 Regular Deductions 1292.32
Overtime Pay .00 Special Deductions .00
Vac Pay to Gross .00  mmomo—--—=--
Special Earnings 3628.65 2,772.80
25,493.97 Total Net 22,721.17

Quebec Hosp. Ins. .00 Regular Benefits 1584 .64
Sicktime Taken 0 Vac Days Taken .00
Sicktime Earned 0 Vac Pay Taken .00
EI Employer 532.11 Vac Pay Earned 874.67

——————————————————————————————— Regular Benefits ---------------------—----------
FARA 1292.32 LIFE 292.32

—————————————————————————————— Regular Deductions -----------=------=---==------

——————————————————————————————— Special Earningg --------------=-----------—o--o-
EXPENS 2717.65 TRAVEL 911.00
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M™ 8 Development Canada
REQUEST FOR PAYROLL INFORMATION

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENTS-REGISTRES DE PAIE

ressources humaines Canada

NAME GF CLAIMANT / NOM DU / DE LA PRESTATAIRE

VERNON MORRIS

SOCIAL INSURANCE NUMBER DATE
NOMEROD'ASSURANCESCCIME | wia M DR

463 127 746 06| 02| 02

FOR ASSISTANCE PLEASE CALL
BESCIN EYAIDET... APFELEZ

1 807 467-5715

3514

NISHNAWBE~ASKI LEGAL SERVICES

HUMAN RESOURCE CENTRE OF CANADA
CENTRE DE RESSOURCES HUMAINES CANADA

H.R.C.C. 3514

CORPORATION SR 12Ty 308 SECOND ST.S.
86 S CUMBERLAND |ET. PO BOX 5170
THUNDER BAY ’ FER -~ 7 2008 KENORA ON

ON PON 3X9

P7B 2V3 [RSNGB T R

For the purpose of the Employment insurance Act, it is necessary 10
obiain information concerning the employment of the above
menlioned person,

Did this person work and / or hava samings for the week(s) shown

below?
[ ]ves NO

If "YES" please provide the payroll data requested and complete
the reverse of this pape. If "MD" please answer any queslion
appearing in the "MESSAGE" block below and complete the reverse
of this page,

It is essential that ALL GRDSS EARNINGS be shown by CALENDAR
WEEK {Sunday io Saturday) even though this may differ [rom your
pey period. Unemploymenl benefits are calculated on a calendar
week basis and adjusted for earnings in each week.

it ks important that you return this form in the enclosed envelope
by:

23 FEB 2006

Aux fins de l'administration de la Loi sur I'assurance-empiol, il est
nécessaire d'oblenir des renseignements concernant le fravail de [z
personne mentionnés ci-haut,

Esl-ca que cefta personne a lravaillé pour la (les) semalna(s)
indiquée(s) ci-aprés ou a-l-elie regu une remunéralion pendant celle

période? []ou [ non

Si "OUI" veuillez fournir 125 données de pale sequises, et
compléter le verso de cette page. Si "NON" veuillez repondre @
loute guestion demandée dans la seclion MESSAGE" ci-dessous, el
completer le verso de cetle page.

Il est assenliel d'indiguer TOUTE LA REMUNERATION BRUTE par
SEMAINE CIVILE (dimanche au samedi) méme si volre période de
paie différe de ce cycle. Les prestations de chémage sont calculées
selon la sematne civile en fonction des gains de chaque semaine.

1l est important que vous retourniez ce farmulzire en ulilisant
I'enveloppe ci-jointe d'icl le:

23 FEV 2006

FOR THE WEEK FOR THE WEEK . FOR THE WEEK
COMMENCING GROSS COMMENCING GROSS COMMENCING GROSS
(SUNDAY) EARNINGS (SUNDAY) .EARF‘{lNGS (SUNDAY) ‘EARN'INGS
| POUR LA SEMAINE |REMUNERATION|L € POUR LA SEMAINE [REMUNERATIO POUR LA SEMAINE REMUNERATION
COMMENGANT BRUTE ) COMMENGCANT . BRUTE COMMENGANT BRUTE
{GIMANCHE) {DIMANCHE) (DIMANCH=)
ID/J M Y/N
11/07/04| wo

MESSAGE MESSAGE
u.
L]
-
<
[
o=
o
&
(o)
w»
o2
=

OVER - It s important that the reverse be completed.

VERSO - [ est important de remplir le verso,




i et e ook 4

Were other monies, such as vacation pay, sick leave, maternity
leave, wage loss insurance, severance pay, tips, bonus, ete.,

a) paid and included in the gross earnings, during any
of the weeks shown on the reverse?

|__—| YES [x]no

b) paid during any of the weeks shown an the reverse
and not included in the gross earnings shown?

[]ves [] NO

c} paid after separation from employment?
[ ]ves pno

if yes, Type of payment -

Amount paid

information coliected on this form Is used for the application of
the Employment Insurance Program. lts collection is authorized
under subparagraph 126(i4) of the Employment Insurance Ach.
Under the Privacy Act, individuals have the right to access thelr
income Benefit files which will include this form once
completed.

The Commission undertakes to respect the confidentiality of
the information obtained on this form and to use this
information solely for the purpose for which i Is obtained. For
more information refer to the index of personal information
barws available at all Human Resource Centres of Canada
?ggﬁng registration number HRDC PPU 005 or HRDC PPU

YOUR CCOPERATION IN COMPLETING THIS FORM
AGCCURATELY ASSISTS TO ENSURE THAT BENEFITS
ARE PAID ONLY TO THOSE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE
THEM.

Est-ce que dautres sommes, telles que paie de vacances,
congés de maladie, congés de matemité, assurance-salaire,
indemnité de départ, commissions, pourbaires, bonis, etc.,

a) ont été versées pendant nimporte laguelle des
semaines indiguées au verso et sont incluses dans
la rémunération brute?

[ Jou [ wow

b) ont été versées pendant nlimporte laguelle des
semaines indiquées au verso el nhe sont pas
incluses dans iz rémunéralion brute?

[ ]ouw [Jnon

c) ont &1& versées aprés la cessation d'emploi?

[ Jou [ Jnon

Sioui; Genredepalemept - — . . —— — . — ——
Montant versé
Date duversement . __ __ . . ——-

Motif du versement

Les renseignements recueilis sur le présent formulaire sont

ulllieés aux fins  de  lapplicaton du  Regime

d'assurance-emploi. Ler coliecte est autorisée en veru du
paragraphe 126(14) de la Loi sur lrassurance-emplol. En
verty de la Loi sur Ja protection des renseignements
personnels, chaque personne a le diot de consulter ses
dossiers de prestations de soutien du reveny, incluant le
présent formulaire, une fois remplii.

La Commission s'engage & respecler le caractére confidentiel
des renseignernents oblenus sur le présent formulaire et
dutiliser ces renseignements uniquement aux fins pour
lesquelles ils ont € dbtenus. Pouwr plus dinfanmation,
veulllez  consulter le Répertoire des fichiers de
renseignements persannels DRHC PPU 005 ou DRHC PPU
150 disponible dans fous les centres de ressources
humaines Canada.

REMFLIR CE FORMULAIRE AVEC PRECISION
CONTRIBUE NOUS ASSURER QUE DES
PRESTATIONS NE SONT PAYEES QUA CEUX QUI' Y
ONT DROIT.

CERTIFICATION / ATTESTATION

| hereby cerfify that | am authorized to sign on behalf of the
employer and that the information conceming the employment
and earnings of the aforementioned person is correct.

Je déclare par la présenle étre autorisé(e) 2 signer au nom de
I'employeur et que les renseignements concernant I'emploi et
la rémunération de la personne précitée sant exacts,

SIGNATURE.

g507 (L’ra\lg\l/lj'/l/ﬁg

DATE PRINT NAME / IMPRIMER NOM

Fob 1fte | cDuzanne uITRenstse
AREA CODE ! TEL NO./N°DE TEL
IND. REGIONAL

i };mmc{— M[‘lhﬂ (EIN

POSITION / TITRE OU FONGTTON

Canadi




Mailing Address:

1805 Arthur $t. East
Unit 100
Thunder Bay, ON
P7E 2Ré

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024

Email: info@nanlegal.on.ca
Website:

Http://www.nanlegal.on.ca

aoB Arug,
S A
3

Head Office:

138B Fort William Rd, Fort
William First Nation, ON P7J
1K7

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services

Corporation

doJ'aV 1" N<do- A APANVA >
L*rCLr-A?

Dec 9, 2022

Vernon Morris,

By-Law Program Lead

C/o Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation
Thunder Bay, ON

P7E 2R6

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
Dear Vernon:

We are very pleased to inform you that you have been approved for an annual
salary increase of $5,000. Your new annual salary as By-Law Program Lead will be
$60,000. This increase is retroactive to June 10, 2022. Your retroactive pay will be
included on your next payroll.

Vernon, we thank you for all your hard work and dedication to the By-Law
Program.

If you have any questions, please contact your manager.
Sincerely,

lpates Shd

Colette Shwetz

SCANN



.Colette Shwetz

From: Irene Linklater

Sent: December 8, 2022 4:24 PM

To: Chantelle Johnson; Colette Shwetz
Subject: Re: Vernon Morris Team Lead Salary

Aniin Chantelle and Colette

As discussed at our meeting to review the circumstances of oversight to Vern Morris being missed from Salary
adjustment equal to the other Team Leads. | approve the recommendation to salary adjustment increase request to
retro period.

Miigwetch

Irene

Get Qutlook for i0OS

From: Chantelle Johnson <cjohnson@nanlegal.on.ca>

Sent: Thursday, December 8, 2022 4:13:48 PM

To: Irene Linklater <llinklater@nanlegal.on.ca>; Colette Shwetz <cshwetz@nanlegal.on.ca>
Subject: RE: Vernon Morris Team Lead Salary

| have completed Vernon’s evaluation and | would like to go forward with the plan to move him up to where the other
team leads are at 60k. Again | would like to have his salary retroactive to June to match when the others received theirs.

Vernon has more than passed his evaluation and has also in the process of making a new plan for next fiscal year.
Vernon is also working toward transferring his knowledge over to his team on how to properly move into communities
and work with their areas thoroughly in Bylaw.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. Please let me know what next steps are.
Thank You

Chantelle Johnson, Restorative Justice Manager
For the Restorative Justice, Youth Justice, By Law, Sexual Assault & Domestic Violence Restorative Justice,
Youth Intervention, Guns & Gangs Initiative, and the Community HUB Programs

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation
1805 East Arthur Street, Unit 1
Thunder Bay, Ontario. P7E 2R6

Phone: (807) 766-7081

Cell: (807) 252-3934

Fax: (807) 622-3024

Email: cjohnson@nanlegal.on.ca

From: Irene Linklater <llinklater@nanlegal.on.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2022 4:25:16 PM




To: Chantelle Johnson <cjohnson@nanlegal.on.ca>; Colette Shwetz <cshwetz@ nanlegal.on.ca>
Subject: Re: Vernon Morris Team Lead Salary

Aniin Chantelle

It would need a performance review of employee.

Will await HR Manager return from vacation on Monday December 5th.
Miigwetch

Irene

Get Qutlook for 10S

Erom: Chantelle Johnson <cjohnson@nanlegal.on.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2022 4:08:17 PM

To: Irene Linklater <llinklater@nanlegal.on.ca>; Colette Shwetz <cshwetz@nanlegal.on.ca>
Subject: Vernon Morris Team Lead Salary

Good Afternoon Irene and Colette,

After reviewing the information relating to salary of the Team Leads position within the Restorative Justice Department,
it was noted that when an increase in salary for the Team Leads occurred on June 10" 2022 Vernon Morris was
overlooked as he was hired on as the Team Lead for the Bylaw Program.

As such, he has remained at the salary amount that was indicated on the contract that was provided to him upon his
hiring. This oversight has resulted in Vernon remaining at $55,000 when all other Team Leads have been increased to
$60,000.

At this time | would like to rectify this oversite and would like to have his salary increased to match that of the other
Team Leads. The salary would remain to be taken out of funding provided through MAG 1 as there is more then enough
to cover this increase within that salary line item.

Please let me know what can be completed to move this forward. | am very sorry for my oversite and take full
responsibility.

Thank you

Chantelle M. Johnson

“Maa - mii - nah - chi - ke — win”

Restorative Justice Manager

For the Restorative Justice, Youth Justice, By-Law, Sexual Assault & Domestic Violence Restorative
Justice, Youth Intervention, Guns & Gangs Intervention, and the Community HUB Programs

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation
1805 East Arthur Street, Unit 1
Thunder Bay, Ontario P7E 2R6

Phone: (807) 766-7081
Cell: (807) 252-3934
Fax: (807) 622-3024

E-Mail: cjohnson(@nanlegal.on.ca
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m Manulife Group-Benefits

Enrolment or Re-enrolment Application
Please print clearly in dark ink using CAPITAL LETTERS

Section 1 1s to be completed by the plan administrator. The remaining sections and Beneficiary Designation form are to be completed by the
plan member

1 Plan sponsor

Plan sponsor name Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation  pian contract number 110020

statement
Billing division Account/Division number Plan member’s certificate number
Do you want the waiting period added to the hire date? @) Yes No Permanent hire date (dd/mmm/yyyy) ML#&D
Re-hire date (dd/mmmiyyyy) If a re-hire, date previous employment ended (dd/mmmiyyyy)

-~ .
Occupation MMCIBS & Hours workediweek 35.00 satarys_ 2, 4»(> Annually

| certify that the pian member listed below is actively at work at their usual place of employment in Canada. Actively at work means the plan member works
a normal work schedule of at least the set minimum hours per week as siated in the over a 52 week period including paid vacation.

Plan administrator signature g Date (dd/mmmiyyyy) 31:'/ i / e To)
. Is evidence of insurability required? (OYes @No (in Ar to determine if evidence of insurability is required, please refer to
your conlract.)
If yes, please complete form GLOOO4E and send to Manulife for processing. ,
2 Planmember = iestname_ /VolrlS First name ’/GY'H (a4
information
o be completed by Date of birth (ddimmmiyyyy) _/ S / Q%[Sﬁ Gender @l(le ) Female Province of residence __ (Ju 1Y) @
o be co
employee Language English O French Do you have a spouse? (married, common law or civil union?) % ) No

3 Planmember .. mber sveet,apt) 95 (Jueen ST ) PO Bex 965

address LA M} province (7T Postal code P 3 T— / ﬁg\

4 For Quebec residents (age 65 or over) Are you participating in the RAMQ drugplan? ( )Yes ( )No

5 Application for g,me pians sliow refussi of certain benefits if the plan member has coverage under their spouse's plan. If you wish to add coverage at

coverage a later date, you may reapply for these benefits at which time satisfactory medical evidence may be required.
| am applying for Extended Health Care for | am applying for Extended Dental Care for
() Myself only ) Myseif only
(), Myself and 1 dependant (child or spouse) Q/«yee!land 1 dependant (child or spouse)
Myseif and 2 or more dependants (spouse and children) Myself and 2 or more dependants (spouse and children)
{7 None, because my spouse has coverage () None, because my spouse has coverage
Are you applying for Dependant Lfe? (ONeo Dependant Life may be mandatory. Refer to the policy details.
6 ?&r:l:;ﬂon This section is required if you are applying for coverage on your dependants. U(
ts Do you or your dependants (spouse and/or children) have benefit coverage under another benefits plan? Yes (No

- 1
If yes. please provide the following details Name of other insurer ( VW P

Insured's last name j J’}a YY)S. First name /" }a Yion Date of birth (ddimmmiyyyy) &5/ 0 Z g ;70
Emmaawofmge(dmw)_ﬁiqh 15 Identification/certificate number g'z‘l (5& ( 25 Policy number ‘28 5 2(‘]

Please Indicate type of coverage under other plan Extended Health Benefits Dental Care
O single () Single
in cases where the information is not complete a '®)
default value will be applied. Q /Fam'“y }Famlly
O None () None
Continued on the next page

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company Page 10of 4 GL2971E (08/2015) GP/MC



7 Dependamt  comoiete the following section i the plan includes health andior dental nd you have not refused benefits for
owing coverag, your dependants
information  in Section 5 Application fgr coverage. l ancyed

“:pgm Last name loyas First name _ﬁ, /wﬂ Y10 WY\ Date of birth (ddimmmiyyyy) &8 / Ot 0
mr:aotzs?ovtou % Gender OMale (WFemale If common law, please provide the effective date of cohabitaton (dd/mmmiyyyy)

dependants, attach
details on a separate  "*To apply for over-age disabled dependant coverage, please complete form GLO514E.

sheet. ‘
Last name First name Dale ol BHth GUMTIYYYY)  Maic omele  eoge  Qverago
, ‘ — dependant™
Moxris Jaylox 27/2/3%67 o0 v o O

O O O O
O O O O
O O O O

8 Direct deposit

Transit number

Complete the following

section if you would institution number oy

ke to sign up for direct * 108" ©0Li22wSLOI OO0 MA=00 A LA"

deposit of claim |

payrmm?a’..wur # BNk Secoont b Transit number  Institution number  Account number

Electronic claim By providing your email address. you will receive an invitation to register for an online member account.

statement . i . .
Work email address \ MAG (Y15 € H.Q'\hc}a‘ '9U <G Personal email address /£ ¥ HO A MOV [ S C}MIl + (o

9 Authorization and consent

Lhereby apply for coverage (‘Coverage”) under the Group Benefits plan issued to my plan sponsor by Manukfe Fnancial (Manuife’). Lungerstand that
certain aspects of such Coverage may extend to my spouse and eligible dependants (collectively, ‘Dependants’). | gertify that the informaticn in this form is
true and complete to the best of my knowledge. | understand that as the applicant, it is my responsibility to ensure that any further verbal or writlen statement
provided by me, and/or my Dependants, in the future is true and complete to the best of our knowledge. L acknowledge and agree that this Coverage or any
portion of this Coverage, and future claims thereunder may be dened or temninated as a result of the prowision of false. incomplete, or misleading information.
Lauthorize Manulife to collect, use, maintain and disclose personal information relevant to this application (“Information”) for the purposes of Group Benefits
plan administration, audit, assessment, investigation, claim management, underwriting and for determining plan eligibility ("Purposes®). | authorize any person
or organization with Information, including any medical and health professionals, facilities or providers, professional regulatory bodies, any employer, group
plan administrator, insurer, investigative agency, and any administrators of other benefits programs to collect, use, maintain and exchange this information with
each other and with Manulife, its reinsurers and/or its service providers, for the Purpases. | am authorized by my Dependants io consent 1o this Authorization,
on their behalf as if they were signing it themselves, and to disclose and receive their Information, for the Purposes. | guthorize my plan sponsor to make
deductions from my pay for my Group Benefits plan, if applicable. | authorize the use of my Social Insurance Number (“SIN") for the purposes of identification
and administration, if my SIN is used as my pian member certificate number. | agrge a photocopy or electronic version of this authorization is valid

If appiicable, | authorize Manulife to deposit all payments ("Payments”) due to me from the above referenced Group Benefits policy ("Policy”), into the bank
account ("Account”) that | have identified on this form. | confirm that this direct bank deposit authorization applies to the financial institution herein named by
me and any other financial institution | choose to name in the future, and shall remain valid untif revoked in writing by me, or my duly authorized representative.
lLunderstand and agree that upon the deposit of any Paymeni(s) into the Account, Manulife is fully discharged from any further liability with respect to such
Payment(s). Lalso undarstand and agree that Manulife may, at any time and without prior notice, discontinue the direct deposit of Payment(s), as requested
herein, and require my personal written endarsement relating to future Payment(s). | also haereby acknowladge and agres that any Paymeni(s) made by
Manulife into the Account, to which | am not entitled, either by contract or by law, shall not form part of my property, and shall be immediately refunded to
Manulife, either by me or by representatives of my estate

If applicable, | authorize Manulife 1o correspond with me through the email address identified on this form regarding my Coverage, for the Purposes. |
understand such correspondence may contain Information; and that the information is being sent in a manner that is not guaranteed as a secured means of
communication. | agree that Manulife is not liable for damages which | may incur as a result of interception by a third party of an email transmission sent by
Manufife or by me pursuant to this authorization. | agree should the email address identified on this form change that | am responsible for updating the email.
address maintained by Manuiife. | understand that if | do not wish to receive emails fram Manulife, | can remove my email address online or by contacting the
Customer Service Center

Lunderstand that any Information provided to or collected by Manulife in accordance with this authorization, will be kept in a Group Benefits life, health or
disability file. Access to my Information will be limited to:
* Manulife employees, representatives, reinsurers, and service providers in the performance of their jobs;
« persons to whom | have granted access; and
« persons authorized by law.
| have the right to request access to the personal information in my file, and, where appropriate, to have any inaccurate information corrected.
j

Lacknowlecdge that more specific details regarding how and why Manulife collects, uses, maintains, and discloses my personal information can be found in
Manulife's Privacy Policy mf Pgvacy information Package, available al www.manulife.ca/planmember, or from my Plan Sponsor.
174

ZA Mo Af ;](f){- -~ L Date signed (dd/mmmiyyyy) A // 2.0
10 Mailing instructions  Plan Member Administration '

Manulife Financial

PO BOX 11006, STN CENTRE-VILLE

MONTREAL QC H3C 4T8

Plan member signature

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company Page 2 of 4 GL2971E (06/2015) GP/MC



Please see reverse for assistance in completing this form.

Send the completed form to: Pian Member Administration
Manulife Financial
PO BOX 11006, STN CENTRE-VILLE
MONTREAL QC H3C 478
Fax: 1-877-733-4233

M Manulife

Group Benefits
Beneficiary Designation
All sections of this page should be completed as it will replace any prior designations.

1 Plan member information  Plan sponsor name #an contract number  Plan mamber certificate number
Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation Hotre--
Plan member name (last, first and muddie wutal) Frovince of residence Date of pirth (dd/mmmiyyyy)
rerest Morrs |ovuon M owt - 1s/oy/59
Pﬂmary beneﬂciaw Name of beneficiary (last, first and middle intisl) Date of birth (dd/mmmiyyyy) Rms to plan member Percentage
Meryis. Hlatin . £, 08/04 Je0o Wi fe )00 *

List all primary beneficiaries for
Basic Life and/or Basic Accidental
Death.

Percentages must total 100% to
be valid.

Name of beneficiary (last, first and middle initial)

Name of beneficiary (last, first and middle initial)

Date of bwth (dd/mmmdyyyy) Relationship to plan member Percentage
%
Date of birth (dd/mmm/yyyy) Relationship to plan member Percentage

%

Irrevocability Note: If beneficiary is shown as irevocable, For Queboc residents only
his/her corisent is required to change it. Include In Quebec, the designation of your spouse as beneficiary is imevocable
unless otherwise specified.

a signed and dated consent with this form. You

are responsible for ensuring the validity of if spouse s beneficiary, the designation is:
your designation. () Revocable () Imevocable
Optional coverage Name of beneficiary (last, first and middie nitial) Date of birth (dd/mmmiyyyy) Relationship to plan member Percentage
(if applicable) %
e " Name of beneficiary (last, first and middle in tial) Date of brth (dd/mmmlyyyy) Reiationship to plan member Percentage

List all beneficiaries for Optional

Name of beneficiary (last, first and middle mtial)

%%
Date of burth (dd/mmmdyyyy) Relationship o plan member Percentage

Life and/or Optional Accidental %
Death. — -
Note: if beneficiary is shown as imevocable, For Quebec residents only
Irrevocability his/er eo::url is required to change it. Include  In Quebec the duh'lﬂ:; of your spousg as beneficiary s irmevocable
a signed dated consent wilh this form. You u otherw se specified
are respansible for ensuring the validity of If spouse is beneficiary, the designation is.
your designation. () Revocable () Irevocable
Contingent beneficiary mmﬂmmmLaWW)wmwdmmmmp:ﬂqﬁdd
beneficiary will automatically be entitied to the benefit that would have been payable to the primary beneficiary(ies).
If you name more than one contingent beneficiary, then the proceeds will be spiit, evenly, amongst the contingent
beneficiaries you choose to name. Should there not be any surviving beneficiaries at the time of your death, the
proceeds will be paid to your estate.
Name of nonﬁn*am beneficiary (last, first and middie initial) Date of birth ( mmiyyyy) Relationship to plan member
ofV1S  Tay)o 28/12 /07 Gravd daug ffey
Name of contingent beneficiary first and muddle initial) Date of birth (dd/mmmJyyyy) Relationship to plan member
Trustee appointment K S , 3
lete if any benefi lappoint _~ a‘” !Z ’(Ilorr!g _ as Trusiee to receive any amount due fo
is underlthea?e ofma]oritr;. any beneficiary under the age of majority (not applicable in Quebec)
Declaration and Lhereby revoke any previous beneficiary designations in relation to my foregoing coverage(s) and designate the
authorization person(s) named above. .
; Al Manulife Financial, we know that confidentiality of personal information is important. Any information you provide
ORI At T to us will be kept in a Group Life and Health Benefits file. Access o your information wil be imted to:
designation must be signed and = our employees and service mpresentaﬁm_in the performance of their jobs;
dated 10 be valid. * persons to whom e!c'lo:y hl:vwe granted access; and
« persons authoriz ;:
A copy, fax, scan or image of the You have the right to request access 1o the personal information in your file and, if necessary, correct any inaccurate
beneﬂcignj designation in this form  information.
iy s vkl e the originel. Lacknowledge that more detailed information conceming how and why Manulife Financial collects, uses and
discloses my) personal information is available at www.manulife.ca/planmember, or by requesting a copy from my
plan spmso]
Pian ¢ signature / Date signed miyyyy)
[ At Vi~ 27/t 20

The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company
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Mailing Address:

1805 Arthur St. East
Unit 100
Thunder Bay, ON
P7E 2R6

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024

Email: info@nanlegal.on.ca

Website:
Http://www.nanlegal.on.ca

oD 2,

.7 ¢®
8GaL serV'®

Head Office:

138-B Mission Rd, Fort William
First Nation, ON P7J 1K7

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Servnces

N N ED Corporation

ScA ooV 4"P N<do A ArAVAa
L*rCL-A

Sept 3, 2021 @ @

Vernon Morris @ié

¢/o Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services @

56 Front St., ﬁ

Sioux Lookout, ON P8T 1A3

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
RE: Seniority/Vacation Entitlement Reinstatement

Dear Vernon,

This letter is to acknowledge your previous years of employment with NALSC from Sept
2009 to Oct 2018 and your re-hire date of November 12, 2020.

As per NALSC policy, Section 4.4 Former Employees, upon successful completion of your
probationary period, your prior years of service with Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corp
will be taken into consideration and added to your current seniority.

Your new years of service will be adjusted from 9 months to 9 years/10 months. As a
result, your vacation entitlement will also be adjusted from 3 weeks to 4 weeks,
effective February 12, 2021; the day you successfully completed your 3-month
probationary period as per NALSC policy.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Human Resources to discuss.

Vernon, we thank you for your continued dedication and service to Nishnawbe-Aski
Legal Services Corporation.

é[ é;/,&& 576‘&

Colette Shwetz
HR Manager

Cc: Finance



Mailing Address:

86 S. Cumberiand Street
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P78 2v3

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024

Email:
info@nanlegal.on.ca

Website:

Head Office:

100 Anemki Drive,
Suvite 106
Fort William First Nalion
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7J1)4

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal chrvmggbgﬁ

Sc’ N“XE@ ooV A N<do-FA ATAVA?

L*rCLr'-A3

October 23, 2018
Attention : Carol Buswa, Acting Executive Director

Re: Resignation Letter as requested

Please be advised that effective as of October 22. 2018 | submit my resignation from the
INALSC as Director of Services. | have thoroughly enjoyed the many years that | have
een employed in the corporation and have seen many positive changes throughout the

ntirety of my employment period.

had a good conversation with the Executive Director Derek before he departed for to
ake a leave of absence whereat we discussed the possibility of a leave of absence for

yself from the NALSC. At that time he was in agreement with this arrangement and if
he possibility does still exist in some form then | am open to an arrangement.

hatever is decided | am fine with it and I'm sure that | will be informed as to a final
ecision an this matter.

N closing | wish everyone in the NALSC well and I'm certain that our paths will meet
rom time to time.

itchi Meewgetch for everything. | have definitely learned a lot from my work
xperiences with the NALSC.

Yours truly;

mn M fpes=

Vernon Morris




Great-\ﬂ'est Life Application for membershi

o Bigy cirkisins in a registered pelsmw AED

Retumn to Great-West Life, Group Retirement Services
1-800-724-3402

o e
D M AP A
:r“LEJ NIV n mon

v au LU

Nameofsmpioyerlplansponsor ——— e VPoIicyZIplnannb; .
thnmbeahski Logal Servleos Corpomlon 88012

'I‘he grom annuny product for'the reqi-sterad pensmn plan |s |sswad by London hfe Insuranee company (1he lssuer) 255 Duffenn Avenue London
ON N6A 4K1. London Life is a subsidiary of Great-West Life. The Great-West Life Assurance Company and key design are trade-marks of Great-
Weu Life, used under licence by Lundon Life for the promotion and marketing of insurance products

P e AR S i RN
L &-.‘-.--‘,'_?—?5_ = Sy pram YOS Ll L i ¥ S ulh = *“«F" '4. ,—--r—é"e'-v ..‘i""& A

- Middle initial wst name Divls?mubgmup Iﬂenuﬁwnn!unployoe number '

rm

Social insurance number (SIN) Date of employment Date of birth - : |{ Language
Y : o M/ 0 |1a59 oY / Male nglish

lmmun.rmsmmum. 20#” mm  dd YYYY mm dd [J Female [ French
?I Last name of spouse/partner First name Email address

Married [ Common law drfh arion “n‘s nan Jooh g
[J Quebec civil union M M Vi & Z‘ e
(] Single  [J Other ool bty
Address (apt. no., street no_, street)

dueen, St. Ro. Bex 965~
City Province Postal code
Soux Lockou? gntavee Per [ 82
if the above address is a PO box, general delivery or rural route, also include the civic or street address below
Address (apt. no., street no__ street) City Province Postal code
Telephone no. Alternate telephone no. Province of employment Date joined plan
B = Ext " 5 Yyyy mm dd

Registry numiber (Status Indian) (minimum 10 digits)

Is the applicant a connecled person? [J Yes* &2 No *Form T1007 must be filed by the employer with Canada Revenue Agency (the plan

Total 100%
Unless the law requires otherwise, if one of my primary beneficianes predeceases me, their share will be paid to the surviving primary beneficiaries
in equal shares, or if there is no surviving primary beneficiary(ies) to my contingent beneficiary(ies) named below. If there is no contingent
beneficiary(ies), the benefit will be paid to my estate
Contingent beneficlary(ies) on my death

| Total 100%

RPP {Pay) - June 2017 Page 1 of 2



Application fol bership in a registered pensi lan (continued
:--_" ",‘-*.-?r.‘ o— e e

ngent beneficiary(les) on my death (continued) e —

Tese designations are for all benefits payable under the plan unless pension legislation or the terms of the plan require payment to my spouse or
mon-law partner.

All beneficiary designations are revocable except:

e where a Designation of irevocable beneficiary form is completed

e where Quebec law applies and | have designated my married or civil union spouse as my beneficiary - the box below applies.

Where Quebec law applies:

» If | designate my married or civil union spouse as my beneficlary, they will be iTevocable unless | check the box below. If not,
restrictions will apply, uniess | obtain the consent of my spouse, For example, | will be prevented from changing my beneficiary, making
withdrawals (where permitted) or exercising cerlain other rights.
| designate my married or civil union spouse as my revocable beneficiary. []

* Where 2 minor beneficiary or a person who lacks legal capacity resides in Quebec - Benefits payable under this pian to a beneficiary
who, at the time payment s to be made is a minor or lacks capacity, will be paid to their tutor(s) or curator, unless a valid frust has been
ahblishedfpr benefit of the beneficiary, by will or by separate contract, to receive any such payment and the Issuer has been
provided notice of the trust. If a trust has already been established, designate the trust as the beneficiary in this section. Before

designating a trust, legal advice should be sought.

as trustee to receive, in trust all benefits payable to any beneficiary designated under the plan who, at the time benefits are paid, is a minor or lacks
legal capacity to give a valid discharge according to the laws of the beneficiary’s domicile Payment of benefits to the trustee discharges the Issuer
to the extent of the payment. | authorize the trustee in their sole discretion to use the benefits for the education or maintenance of the beneficiary
and to exercise any right of the beneficiary under the pian The trustee may. in addition to the investments authorized for trustees, invest in any
product of, or offered by the Issuer or its affiliated financial insttutions. The trust for any beneficiary will terminate once that beneficiary is both of
age of majority and has legal capacity to give a va'id discharge | direct the trustee to deliver at that time to the beneficiary the assets held in trust

for that beneficiary. | or my personal representative may by writing new trustee to replace the former
BECTION 6 - PAYROLL DEDUCTION AUTHORIZATION :

lauti'mzamyamployartododudmeldlouﬁnufromeadmaf ' o,
. r required contributions under the provisions of the plan; _ 6 é and,
plan, additional voluntary contributions of :
NT CEl ECTION prr e

[

; X A\ " BT v v— P —— Ay =
& & i . PRIt Lo L e

Select investment(s) if the plan sponsor/plan admumsifator has given members the right to select investments forall part of the contributions to
the plan_ If a selection is not made, contributions will be invested in the default investment.

Llonbimuam 2025 /00
% %
% %
Total allocation must equal 100%
CTION 8 - CONFIDEN ICORMMATION FILE - e it e b o o i S T s B S e

The Issuer will establish a confidential information file that contains personal information concerning the applicant By submitting a written request
fo the Issuer. the applicant may exercise rights of access to, and rectification of, the file. The Issuer will collect, use and disclose the applicant's
personal information to: process this application and provide, administer and service the plan applied for (including service quality assessments by
or on behalf of the Issuer). advise the applicant of products and services to help the applicant plan for financial security investigate, if required, and
pay benefits under the plan; create and maintain records conceming our relationship as appropriate; and, fulfil such other purposes as are directly
related to the preceding The Issuer may use service providers within or outside Canada. Personal information concerning the applicant will only be
available to the applicant, plan sponsor, plan administrator, pension and related government authorities, the Issuer, its affiliates, and any duly
authonzed employees, agents and representatives of the Issuer or its affiliates, within or outside Canada, for or related to the purpose of the plan,
except as otherwise may be required, authorized or allowed by law or legal process, or by the applicant In all cases, availability is subject to lawful
determination by the Issuer. Personal information is collected, used, discliosed, or otherwise processed or handled in accordance with governing
law, including applicable privacy legislation, and the applicant's personal information may be subject to disclosure to those authorized under
applicable law within or outside Canada.For more information about our privacy practices, please ask fora co ivacy Guidelines brochure.
I confirm the information on this form and will update it in the future as it cha | am aware of the reasons the information covered by m
authorizations and consents is needed, and the benefits of, and the risks of not, authorizing/consenting | authorize and consent to the Issuer
collecting, using, and disclosing personal information concerning me for the purposes outlined in the Confidential Information File section This
authorization and consent is given in accordance with applicable law and without limiting the authorizations and consents given elsewhere in this
application. My authonizations and consents will begin the date this application is signed and end when no longer required My authorizations and
consents may be revoked at any time by either written or electronic notification to the Issuer, subject to legal and contractual considerations A
reproduction of my authorizations and consents will be as valid as the original.

Ty T-Y

ON 8 - SIG ¥ e ——

Signature of icant Date
ﬁvmnbwé?hmﬁi Nember™ <

RPP (Pay) — June 2017 Page 2 of 2

7, 2020



NISHNAWBE-ASKI POLICE SERVICE

File Reference: 700 00
Via: Hand Delivery

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

JULY 16, 2004

NISHNAWBE ASKI LEGAL SERVICES
THUNDER BAY, ONTARIO

Attention: To whom it may concern

Subject: VERNON MCALISTIAR MORRIS DOB: 1959-04-15
P.0.BOX 138, SIOUX LOOKOUT, ONTARIO

Mr. MORRIS contacted our Police Service and requested that a Criminal Record
Check be performed on him as is required by your institution.

This record and the information contained therein, is being provided in confidence and
and shall not be disclosed to any person with the exception of the person named above
without the express written consent of the Chief of Police of the Nishnawbe-Aski Police
Service.

The following information is based on a name check only, having a birth date as provided
Above. Details cannot be certified as relating to the subject of inquiry without a fingerprint
omparison.

QOuptecord search:

Fails to reveal any record relating to the above subject

U Indicates the following information may relate to the above subject -

- If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
NISHNAWBE-ASKI POLICE SERVICE

Kathy Loranger
C.P.I.C./S.O.R.

Jo-Ordinator

Nishnawbe Aski Police Service
Northwest Headquarters
P.O. Box 698, Airport Road, Sioux Lookout, On P8T IB1
Phone (807) 737-4045 - Fax (807) 737-7331



Nishnawbe—-Aski Legal Services
Corporation

OATH OF CONFIDENTIALITY

In recognition of the compensation and any other rights and benefits provided to me as an
Employee of the Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation, hereinafter referred as
NALSC, I hereby solemnly declare that I will preserve and maintain the confidentiality
and secrecy of all the programs, business dealings, affairs, techniques, records, reports
and information available or otherwise known to me in the course of my past, present and
future work with NALSC. Further, I agree that I will not use such information, for my
own or any other person’s interests, whether or not such interests conflict with those of
the NALSC’s business, during or after my employment with NALSC.

Specifically, I will not at any time or under any circumstance or in any manner, make
known or divulge to any person, persons, partnership, First Nation, corporation,
government or organization, the information or transactions of the NALSC known to me
without the express written consent of the Executive Director of the NALSC.

I have read and promise, by this Oath of Confidentiality, to maintain strict confidentiality
of information during, and after my employment with Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
Corporation.

Dated this dayof 2\ A // y .20 0¥,

7/ o Jbis

Employ e Slgnature Wltness S)}{aa

/Vnon Mﬂff!g QK ; /f—”"’/

Print Employee Name Print Witness I\}aﬁ




Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
Corporation Employees’ Manual containing the Personnel, Harassment and Financial

Policies of the Corporation.
71 /&o«%fﬂ /41/;40 “u /%n/m

4 / Sign and print name

I hereby acknovﬁ\hat I have read and understood the Employee Manual.
o [r /&mm HMovvio -
Sign and print name

/

Date this &2/ of July 2004.




